

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BALDINO’S LOCK & KEY SERVICE, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action
)	No. 1:16-cv-2360-KBJ
GOOGLE INC.,)	
YAHOO! INC., and)	
MICROSOFT CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6)**

KING & SPALDING LLP

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM
& TAFT LLP

Kathleen E. McCarthy
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
1185 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 556-2100
kmccarthy@kslaw.com

Jeff Jaeckel
Bar No. 463412
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500
jjaeckel@mofo.com

Amy W. Ray
Bar No. 489086
Gregory W. Langsdale
Admission Pending
Keith M. Gerver
Admission Pending
700 Sixth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 862-2200
amy.ray@cwt.com
greg.langsdale@cwt.com
keith.gerver@cwt.com

Norman Armstrong, Jr.
Bar No. 459621
James P. Sullivan
Bar No. 975030
Taylor T. Lankford
Bar No. 1002758
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
narmstrong@kslaw.com
jsullivan@kslaw.com
tlankford@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant
Yahoo! Inc.*

*Counsel for Defendant
Microsoft Corporation*

*Counsel for Defendant
Google Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background..... 1

Argument and Authorities..... 4

I. The Providers Enjoy Immunity Under The Communications Decency Act 4

 A. The Providers Satisfy The Three-Part Test For CDA Immunity 4

 B. The Statutory Exceptions To CDA Immunity Do Not Apply Here..... 7

II. The Locksmiths Do Not Plead A Plausible Antitrust Violation 8

 A. Count I Fails To State A Claim Under Section 2 Of The Sherman Act 8

 B. Count II Fails To State A Claim Under Section 1 Of The Sherman Act..... 10

 C. The Locksmiths Lack Antitrust Standing 12

 D. The Antitrust Claims Are In Part Time-Barred 14

III. The Locksmiths Fail To State A Claim Under The Lanham Act 15

IV. The Locksmiths Do Not Sufficiently Plead A State-Law Violation..... 16

 A. Count III Fails To State A Claim For Common-Law Fraud..... 16

 B. Count VI Fails To State A Claim For Breach Of Contract..... 17

 C. The Remaining State-Law Counts Fail To State A Claim..... 18

V. Claim Preclusion Bars Baldino’s Claims Against Google 20

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Alford v. Providence Hosp.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2014)	1, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>ALPO Petfoods, Inc. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Andrx Pharms., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int'l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10, 11
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	12
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	13
<i>B & W Mgmt., Inc. v. Tasea Inv. Co.</i> , 451 A.2d 879 (D.C. 1982)	19
<i>Baldino's Lock & Key Serv., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 624 F. App'x 81 (4th Cir. 2015)	3, 15
<i>Baldino's Lock & Key Serv., Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 543 (E.D. Va. 2015)	3, 5
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Bennett Enters., Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Bissessur v. Ind. Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 581 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Blue Shield v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	14
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	4
<i>Brewer v. District of Columbia</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Brown v. Armstrong</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Mass. 1997)	16
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	12, 13
<i>Bus. Equip. Ctr., Ltd. v. DeJur-Amsco Corp.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 775 (D.D.C. 1978)	19
<i>Capitol Hill Group v. Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw, Pittman, LLC</i> , 569 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Chung v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003)	8
<i>Despot v. Balt. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 15-cv-1672, 2016 WL 4148085 (W.D. Pa. June 28, 2016)	5
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Ditri v. Coldwell Banker Residential Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 869 (3d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Doe v. Bates</i> , No. 5:05-cv-91, 2006 WL 3813758 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2006)	7
<i>Dowbenko v. Google Inc.</i> , 582 F. App'x 801 (11th Cir. 2014)	5

<i>Dreyfus v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 424 F.2d 1171 (7th Cir. 1970).....	21
<i>Edmond v. Am. Educ. Servs.</i> , No. 10-cv-578, 2010 WL 4269129 (D.D.C. Oct. 28, 2010).....	18
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	21
<i>Gen. Aircraft Corp. v. Air Am., Inc.</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1979).....	14
<i>Genetic Sys. Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 407 (D.D.C. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>Harkins Amusement Enters., Inc. v. Gen. Cinema Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 477 (9th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Hettinga v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Hinds County v. Wachovia Bank N.A.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Homeland Housewares, LLC v. Euro-Pro Operating LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-3954, 2014 WL 6892141 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2014).....	15
<i>Ihebereme v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2010).....	18
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Jung v. Ass’n of Am. Med. Colls.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004).....	10
* <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>Klein v. Am. Land Title Ass’n</i> , 560, F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6, 17
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	5
<i>Lattisaw v. District of Columbia</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2015).....	1
<i>Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzsky’s Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001).....	1, 6
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	7
<i>Manchanda v. Google</i> , No. 16-cv-3350, 2016 WL 6806250 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2016).....	5
<i>Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. ABA</i> , 142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Midwest Gas Servs., Inc. v. Ind. Gas Co.</i> , 317 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2007).....	9
<i>O’Kroy v. Fastcase, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Obado v. Magedson</i> , No. 13-cv-2382, 2014 WL 3778261 (D.N.J. July 31, 2014).....	7
* <i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals LLC v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9, 10, 11, 20
<i>Page v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Parker v. Google, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	5
<i>Parts.com, LLC v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 933 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	5

<i>Riddle v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 40 (D.D.C. 1994).....	21
<i>Sardo v. McGrath</i> , 196 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1952).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Smalls v. United States</i> , 471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Standfacts Credit Servs., Inc. v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	10
<i>Stanton v. D.C. Court of Appeals</i> , 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Stayart v. Google Inc.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Wis. 2011)	5
<i>Sun Dun, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 381 (D. Md. 1990).....	10
<i>SuperMedia LLC v. Baldino’s Lock & Key Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-1117, 2013 WL 4176955 (D. Md. Aug. 13, 2013).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson Rancheria Citizens Council v. Borneo, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 244 (9th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>U.S. Indus., Inc. v. Blake Constr. Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....	1, 6
<i>Waldon v. Covington</i> , 415 A.2d 1070 (D.C. 1980).....	20
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>Yellowbook Inc. v. Baldino’s Lock & Key Serv. Inc.</i> , No. 358787V (Md. Cir. Ct. Nov. 7, 2013).....	3
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	6, 10
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 15.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1125.....	7, 8, 15
* 47 U.S.C. § 230	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
D.C. CODE § 28-3901.....	19
FED. R. CIV. P. 3.....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 9.....	6, 16, 17
FED. R. CIV. P. 12.....	3, 4, 18, 21, 24
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....	3, 23
Other Authorities	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS (1982).....	21, 22, 23
